o

7 N i T v Ty

L0

~3 IP}\?C qr irﬁuxf

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: - - EREEEN EEL

H. Jeffrey McCown 20l 026664 2014MAY {3 AH 8:56
McCown Law Office A

22837 S. Wirth MICHAEL B. BROWN
Frankfort, Illinois 60423 - RECORECER

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
The PrivateBank and Trust Company
70 W. Madison Street

Chicago, Illinois 60602

TAX INDEX NUMBERS:
45-12-22-153-003.000-030
45-12-22-153-002.000-030
45-12-22-153-001.000-030
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

707 E. 80" Place
Merrillville, Indiana

MODIFICATION TO REAL'ESTATE MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT
OF RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND UCC FIXTURE FILING

This Agreement entered into as of February 1, 2014 by and among LAKE COUNTY LAND
TRUST COMPANY (as successor trustee to North Star Trust Company, successor to Harris, N.A.,
successor to Mercantile National Bank of Indiana), as trustee under trust agreement dated November
7, 2003 and known as Trust No. 6793-LT (the “Trustee”), LAFOX PROPERTIES PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois general partnership (“LaFox”), MURRAY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC -
CORPORATE LAKE SERIES, an Illinois limited liability company (“Murray”) (collectively, LaFox
and Murray are referred to as the “Beneficiaries”; and the Beneficiaries and Trustee are referred to as
“Mortgagor”), and THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY (the “Mortgagee™), having an
address of 70 W. Madison Street, Chicago, [llinois 60602.

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagor executed a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security
Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing, recorded on December 18, 2003 as Document No. 2003-132988

in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, as amended by the Loan Modification

Agreement dated January 20, 2004 and recorded on February 6, 2004 as Document No. 2004-

010787, and the Second Loan Modification Agreement dated May 1, 2004 and recorded on June 15,
2004 as Document No. 2004- 049660 60 (the "Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers property located /




at 707 E. 80" Place, Merrillville, Indiana and as described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the
“Property”)

B. The Mortgage secures, among other things, that certain Term Note dated May 22,
2008 signed by Borrower (as defined in the Mortgage) in the principal amount of $4,230,000,
together with all renewals, extensions, modifications and consolidations thereof, and all substitutions
therefor;

C. Mortgagor desires hereby to amend the Moftgage to make certain changes as set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Note No. 2. Note No. 2 is hereby replaced in its entirety by the Amended and
Restated Promissory Note in the amount of $609,080.39 (“Amended and Restated Note No. 2”), a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Mortgagor expressly agrees that the Mortgage secure
Amended and Restated Note No. 2 any and all extensions, renewals and modifications thereof and
substitutions therefor, and any other sums, liabilities or indebtedness as set forth in the Mortgage.

2. Representation, Warranties and Covenants. To induce Mortgagee to enter into this
Amendment, Mortgagor hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Mortgagee that:

(a) The representations and warranties made by Mortgagor in the Mortgage are true and
correct in all material respects onand as of thedate hereof, before and after giving effect to the
effectiveness of this Amendment, as if made on and as of the date hereof, other than those that relate
to an earlier or specific date.

(b) Mortgagor has the power and authority, and the legal right, to make and deliver this
Amendment and to perform all of Mortgagor’s obligations under the Mortgage, as amended by this
Amendment.

(©) When executed and delivered, this Amendment and the Mortgage will constitute
legal, valid and binding obligations of Mortgagor, enforceable against Mortgagor, in accordance with
its terms, except as affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization,
moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights
generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and
an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

3. Continuing Effect. All the terms of the Mortgage are hereby incorporated by
reference herein, and except as hereby modified, the Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect in
all respects. Mortgagor hereby reaffirms, assumes and binds itself to all of the obligations, duties,
rights, covenants, terms and conditions that are contained in the Mortgage.

4. Exculpation. This Modification of Mortgage and Assignment of Rents is executed by
LAKE COUNTY LAND TRUST COMPANY (the "Trustee"), not personally but as trustee as
aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee
(and the Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this




2014-03-28 10:24 BB&T-The Villages 352 751 7506 >> 6305130259 P 2/2

. Bk
instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in the Note contained
shall be construed as creating any liability on the Trustee personally hereunder, or to perform any
covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, of any, being expressly waived
by Mongagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and
that so far as the Trustee and its successors and the Trustee personally are concemed, the legal holder
or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of the indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look
solcly to the premises secured by the Mortgage and Assignment for the payment thercof, by the
_ enforccment of the lien created thereby, in the manner herein and in the Note provided or by action
to enforce the personal liability of any other maker of thc Note, any guarantor or other obligor of the
indebtedness secured hereby. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agrecment has been duly exccuted the day and year first
above written. : :

' LAKE COUNTY LAND TRUST COMPANY, as

trustee
By: SEE SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED
Its:

LAFOX PROPERTIES PARTNERSHIP,
andilino$s General Parmership

‘Webster dated 2/28/2000

The above arc authorized signatories on

behalf of LaFox Properties Partnership pursuant
to that cerain Partnership Agrcement for
LaFox Propertics Partnership dated 3/13/2000

" KAURRAY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC -
CORPORATE LAKE SERJES

By: JCMV Management, Inc., its manager

By: (

" Ja C. Murray 11J, President




instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in the Note contained
shall be construed as creating any liability on the Trustee personally hereunder, or to perform any
covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, of any, being expressly waived
by Mortgagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and
that so far as the Trustee and its successors and the Trustee personally are concerned, the legal holder
or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of the indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look
solely to the premises secured by the Mortgage and Assignment for the payment thereof, by the
enforcement of the lien created thereby, in the manner herein and in the Note provided or by action
to enforce the personal liability of any other maker of the Note, any guarantor or other obligor of the
indebtedness secured hereby. - ' :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed the day and year first
above written.

LAKE COUNTY LAND TRUST COMPANY, as
trustee

LAFOX PROQPERTIES PARTNERSHIP,
an Illino¥s General Partnership

BY:

Richard Wi Hansen

BY:

James C. Murray, II, pursuant to
Power of Attorney from Joan Murray
Webster dated 2/28/2000

The above are authorized signatories on

behalf of LaFox Properties Partnership pursuant
to that certain Partnership Agreement for
LaFox Properties Partnership dated 3/13/2000

MURRAY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC -
CORPORATE LAKE SERIES

By: JCMV Management, Inc., its manager

By: sz//vww (N yuma
Jag%s C. Murray III, Président —"




instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in the Note contained
shall be construed as creating any liability on the Trustee personally hereunder, or to perform any
covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, of any, being expressly waived
by Mortgagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and
that so far as the Trustee and its successors and the Trustee personally are concerned, the legal holder
or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of the indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look
solely to the premises secured by the Mortgage and Assignment for the payment thereof, by the
enforcement of the lien created thereby, in the manner herein and in the Note provided or by action
to enforce the personal liability of any other maker of the Note, any guarantor or other obligor of the
indebtedness secured hereby. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed the day and year first
above written.

LAKE COUNTY LAND TRUST COMPANY , as
trustee

By:
Its:

LAFOX.PROPERTIES PARTNERSHIP,
an Iflino¥s General Partnership

—h Y e

Richard W Hansen

BY: W/ H—

: es C. Murray, II, pﬁrsuant to
Power of Attorney from Joan Mu
Webster dated 2/28/2000

The above are authorized signatories on

behalf of LaFox Properties Partnership pursuant
to that certain Partnership Agreement for
LaFox Properties Partnership dated 3/13/2000

MURRAY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC -
CORPORATE LAKE SERIES

By: JCMV Management, Inc., its manager

By:%ﬁ (Mwwwf

Jagfs C. Murray III, Président 7







S i s Lot 3L Cam i i L e i A B9 PR A L Yt Sl S Bt Sl 0 e = s e T A el i S Ak g 2T Rineien Lot gl

g

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the
contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants,
undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the
warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of said Trustee are
nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indemnities,
covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of
binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion
of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said
Trustee not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee;
and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted
or enforceable against LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY on account of this instrument or on account
of any warranty, indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the said Trustee in

this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly
waived and released.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating any liability on LAKE COUNTY TRUST
COMPANY, personally under the provisions of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) or the Indiana Responsible Property Transfer Law (the Act)
as amended from time to time or any other Federal, State or local law, rule or regulation. LAKE
COUNTY TRUST COMPANY personally is not a “Transferor or Transferee” under the Act and makes
no representations concerning any possible environmental defects. In making any warranty herein the
Trustee is relying solely on informatiaasfurnished to it by the beneficiaries and not of its own knowledge

and specifically exculpates itself from any liabilities, responsibilities or damages as a result of including
any warranty in this instrument.

The information contained ifi this/instrumentrhas:been furnishedtthe undersigned by the beneficiaries
under aforesaid Trust and the statements imade, therein are made solely in reliance thereon and no

responsibility is assumed by the undersigned, in its individual capacity for the truth or accuracy of the
facts herein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, not personally but as Trustee as
aforesaid, has caused these presents to be signed by Trust Officer this 1** day of February, 2014.

LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, not personally but as
Successor Trustee to North Star Trust Company, Successor
Trustee to Harris N.A., Successor to Mercantile National Bank
of Indiana, as Trustee under the provisions of a Trust
Agreement dated November 7, 2003 and known as Trust No.
HTHAG793LT.

By:

Donna LaMefre fTrust Officer




STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
Donna LaMere, Trust Officer of the Lake County Trust Company, who acknowledged the execution

of the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, and as her free and
voluntary act, acting for such corporation as Trustee.

Witness my hand and seal this 1* day of March, 2014.

OLIVIA PENIX
La Porte County !
My Commission Expires

Olivia Penix, Notary Public

Fabruary 27, 2020

My Commission expires: 02-27-2020 LaPorte County, IN. resident




STATE OF INDIANA - )

) SS.
COUNTY OF )
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that of LAKE COUNTY LAND TRUST
COMPANY, as of said corporation, who is personally known to me

to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that such officer signed and delivered the said instrument as his
or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of ,201
Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S§

COUNTY OF a0 )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Richard W. Hansen, as general partner of LAFOXPROPERTIES PARTNERSHIP, who
is personally known to me [to: be -the-same; person whose-name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that such person signed and
delivered the said instrument as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of said entity for the uses and purposes therein set forth. '

GIVEN under my hand and nptarial seal this \l ~_ dayof \)'AD{ WA, 20 li

_;. Bt H‘ .
Notary Pubi Sito ol il
MyCommis-soI%n A

T




STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that James C. Murray II, as authorized signatory of LAFOX PROPERTIES
PARTNERSHIP, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that such person
signed and delivered the said instrument as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said entity for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of ,201
Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF@V_L )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and-for said County, 'in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that James C. Murray III, as President of JCMV Management, Inc., the manager of
MURRAY INVESTMENT ‘GROUP, 'LLC"'- CORPORATE T"AKE ‘SERIES, who is personally
known to me to be the same!person whosé nameis subscribed tothe foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that such officer signed and delivered the said
instrument as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

N
GIVEN under my hand and nofrial seal this B day of ¥ 2o L, 20150

et

=

ELLEN GALLAGRER -
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public - State of lllinols
My Commission Expires
January 05, 2018

2.
(PP




STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS.

COUNTY OF Stmler )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that James C. Murray II, as authorized signatory of LAFOX PROPERTIES
PARTNERSHIP, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that such person
signed and delivered the said instrument as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said entity for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this__ & < dayof M p(rc,& , 201 1_—}

/@04/;&

Notary Public
VIVETTR.CROSS
f “ Notary Public, State of Florida
é Commission# EE152869
My comm. expires Jan. 23, 2016
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 8S.
COUNTY OFAE- )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and: for(said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that James C, Murray III, as President of JCMV Management, Inc., the manager of
MURRAY INVESTMENT" GROUP, LLC - 'CORPORATE ‘LAKE“SERIES, who is personally
known to me to be the same personwhose name, is;subscribed to-the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that such officer signed and delivered the said
instrument as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

N
GIVEN under my hand and n¢farial seal this \ 7~ dayof Féoo( L\, 2011‘\:

BRI

ELLEN GALLAGHEP, -
Notay e Siae o e
{ o
My Commission




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF oK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary ubhc in and for sa1d County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that JANE Mf ‘hAa [ZA D), of THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST
COMPANY, as M&W@Mof said‘Bank, who is personally known to me to be
the same person whose nante is sdbscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that such officer signed and delivered the said instrument as his or her

own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act ‘of said Bank for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

_ GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this Q day of M[ld‘l 201 _‘ll’

Notary Public




Exhibit A
Legal Description

Parcel 1:

All of Lot 3, and all of Lot 4 and the West 101.31 feet of Lot 2, in the Second Amendment to the Plat
of Subdivision, Prime Center Property, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 69 page 58, in the
office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana '

Parcel 2:

Lot 1, Holiday Plaza Unit 6, in the Town of Merrillville, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 79
page 72, in the office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana

TAX INDEX NUMBERS:
45-12-22-153-003.000-030
45-12-22-153-002.000-030
45-12-22-153-001.000-030
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

707 E. 80™ Place
Merrillville, Indiana




e A Do Y L i e m T T T P bt i A b, S Y RT T

Exhibit B

Amended and Restated Promissory Note

























s s ke o2

e ey g i G a2




